

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC19-385

STEVEN YOUNKIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

L.T. Case Nos.:

5D18-3548; 2017-CA-003610

NATHAN BLACKWELDER,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT NATHAN BLACKWELDER**

William T. Cotterall
General Counsel for the
Florida Justice Association
Florida Bar No. 574651
wcotterall@floridajusticeassociation.org
218 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9403

Bryan S. Gowdy
Amicus Chair for the
Florida Justice Association
Florida Bar No. 176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Association

RECEIVED, 09/19/2019 03:03:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsii

Statement of Identity and Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument3

 I. This Court must decide this case, and only this case, under the applicable certiorari standards; however, because the district court never “passed upon” the certified question, this Court lacks jurisdiction.3

 A. This Court must decline the other amici’s invitation to decide questions not at issue in this case.3

 B. This Court must review whether the district court correctly denied the petition for certiorari under the applicable standards.....4

 C. Even if this Court extends or overturns *Worley*, the district court’s decision—that the trial court did not depart from the essential requirements of law—was correct.....7

 D. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Fifth District did not “pass upon” the certified question.11

 II. Rather than weigh the parties’ and amici’s policy arguments, this Court should examine Rule 1.280(b)’s plain text; that text authorizes discovery of the relationship between a party’s law firm and retained expert.12

 III. This Court should address the competing policy arguments only when acting under its rule-making role, not under its judicial role.18

Conclusion20

Certificate of Compliance21

Certificate of Service.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adkins v. Sotolongo</i> , 227 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	5
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> , 773 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>Bellezza v. Menendez</i> , 273 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....	passim
<i>D.H. v. Adept Cmty. Services, Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018).....	4, 14
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dept. of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>Dobson v. Crews</i> , 164 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	4
<i>Elkins v. Syken</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Florida Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Fla. Emergency Physicians-Kang & Associates, M.D., P.A. v. Parker</i> , 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12

<i>Gee v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 653 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1995).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Moustafa</i> , 96 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Evidence Code</i> , Case No. SC19-107, 2019 WL 2219714 (Fla. 2019)	19
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> , 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996).....	17
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	19
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>Parker-Cyrus v. Justice Admin. Com'n</i> , 160 So. 3d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	10
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 117 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Ruffin v. Kingswood E. Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 719 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	6
<i>S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Deason</i> , 632 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1994).....	14
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Sebo v. Am. Home Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 208 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2016).....	4

<i>Springer v. West</i> , 769 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	12
<i>Vazquez v. Martinez</i> , 175 So. 3d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	10
<i>Worley v. Central Fla. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n.</i> , 228 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017).....	passim
<i>Younkin v. Blackwelder</i> , Case No. 5D18-3584, 2019 WL 847548 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019).....	8, 11, 12

Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 23.....	3
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 2(a)	18
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)	passim
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 4(b)(1).....	4, 5

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(5)	14
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280.....	passim
Fla. R. Civ. P 1.390(a)	16
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.140	2, 19, 20

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 13, 15

Philip J. Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice* (2018 ed.).....1, 7

Talbot D’Alemberte, *The Florida State Constitution* (2d ed. 2017)18
